
 

 

 

Ref: G/ONB/NPWR-15/2021 

STANDARD FORM 

For 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION 

REPORT  

 [Issued in terms of section 7(1)(i) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015]  
 

Namibia Power Corporation (PTY) Ltd 

NamPower Centre 

15 Luther Street 

P. O. Box 2864 

Windhoek, Namibia 

 

Tel: +264 61 205 4111    Fax: +264 61 232 805   

Email address: bidclarifications@nampower.com.na  

Website: www.nampower.com.na  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report 

Project Title: G/ONB/NPWR-15/2021: Supply and Delivery of 1x5MVA 66/33kV Dyn11 

Power Transformers 

Reference number of procurement: G/ONB/NPWR-15/2021 

mailto:bidclarifications@nampower.com.na
http://www.nampower.com.na/


1. Scope of Contract: Supply and Delivery of 1x5MVA 66/33kV Dyn11 Power 

Transformers  

2. Procurement method used: Open National Bidding (ONB) 

3. Date of Invitation of Bids: 18 September 2020 

4. Closing date for submission of bids: 23 October 2020 

5. Date and place of opening of bids: 23 October 2020, NamPower Convention Centre 

6. Number of bids received by closing date: Eleven (11) 

7. Responsiveness of bids: 

 

Bidder’ s Name Pricing at Bid 

Opening N$ 

Responsive 

or not 

responsive 

(Yes/ No) 

Reasons why bid is not responsive 

Optagon N$ 7,233,225.00 No • Did not submit a Fully completed 
and signed Technical Schedules for 
the Power Transformer 

• Did not submit a Detailed Outline 
or General Arrangement Drawings 

• Did not submit a Rating and 
Nameplate drawings  

• Did not submit a Test Certificates 
(similar/ same equipment) 

• Did not submit a Preliminary 
Inspection and Test Plan 

• Did not submit a Transformer 
Delivery Schedule 

• Did not submit a List of similar 
reference project (minimum 3 
projects), completed in the last five 
(5) years (supply of HV equipment, 
Power transformers etc.) 

Pupkewitz 

Megatech 

N$ 6,171,925.00 Yes  

Megatron 

Engineering 

Namibia (Pty) Ltd 

N$5,710,316.92 

 

Yes  

Addiza Power BH 

Consultants 

     N$ 6,291,032.30 Yes  



Protecton 

Engineering 

Namibia CC 

N$ 5,292,410.47 No • Did not provide the list of 
testing equipment for the 
following required technical 
tests  
-Temperature rise test 
-Short time heat run test 
- Lighting impulse test 
-Overload test 
-SFRA 

Leisure World N$ 6,866,262.50 No • Did not submit a Fully 
completed and signed Technical 
Schedules for the Power 
Transformer 
• Did not submit a Detailed 
Outline or General Arrangement 
Drawings 
• Did not submit a Rating and 
Nameplate drawings  
• Did not submit a Test 
Certificates (similar/ same 
equipment) 
• Did not submit a Preliminary 
Inspection and Test Plan 
• Did not submit a Transformer 
Delivery Schedule 
• Did not submit a List of similar 
reference project (minimum 3 
projects), completed in the last five 
(5) years (supply of HV equipment, 
Power transformers etc.)  

Faraday’s Electrical N$ 6,841,733.50 Yes •  

Lex Technologies N$ 5,139,615.78 No • Submitted an expired Certified 
copy of Affirmative Action 
Compliance Certificate 
 

Hoandani Trading 

Enterprise 

N$ 9,648,872.81 No • Quotation Letter is not valid for 
180 days as required, only valid for 
60 days 

• Did not submit an undertaking on 
the part of the Bidder that the 
salaries and wages payable to its 
personnel in respect of this 
proposal are compliant to the 
relevant laws, Remuneration 
Order, and Award, where 
applicable and that it will abide to 
sub-clause 6.2 of the General 



Conditions of Contract if it is 
awarded the contract or part 
thereof. 

• Did not submit a Rating and 
Nameplate drawings  

• Did not submit a Test Certificates 
(similar/ same equipment) 

• Did not submit a Preliminary 
Inspection and Test Plan 

• Did not submit a List of similar 
reference project (minimum 3 
projects), completed in the last five 
(5) years (supply of HV equipment, 
Power transformers etc.) 

NGC Investment Cc N$ 6,057,935.00 Yes  

Actom Energy 

Namibia 

N$5,265,414.00 

 

No • Did not submit an Original or 
Certified copy of valid Standing Tax 
Certificate, as certified by the 
Commissioner of Oath;  
 
 

 

8. Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive: 

Name A. Price at Bid 

Opening N$ 

B. Bid Price after 

corrections 

C. price after 

Adjustments N$ 

D. Price after 

Margin of 

Preference [If 

applicable] 

Rank 

Megatron 

Engineering 

Namibia 

(Pty) Ltd 

 

N$5,710,316.92 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

N/A 
N/A 1 

Addiza 

Power 

Consultants 

 

N$ 6,291,032.30 

 

 

             N/A  

 

 

N/A  

 

N/A 2 

Pupkewitz 

Megatech 

N$ 6,171,925.00 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A  

Faraday’s 

Electrical 

N$ 6,841,733.50 
N/A 

N/A 
N/A  



NGC 

Investment 

Cc 

N$ 6,057,935.00 

N/A 

 

N/A N/A  

 

9. Best Evaluated Bid: Megatron Engineering Namibia (Pty) Ltd  


